© DEPARTMENTOF  ~ CITYOF SACRAMENTO 7" o7ioTHSTREET

PUBLIC WORKS ‘ CALIFORNIA . g;\gClI:%];NTO, CA
Elli\(/jllélfc])gAL SERVICES . ‘ . : ]:{m 3}: 334 8300
April 3, 2001 APPR '%?’/ED
City Council ST, APR 1 17.2001
Sacramenito, California | co m, m o
, OFFICE OF THE
Honorable Members in Sessnon CITY CLERK

SUBJECT APPROVAL OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, ACCEPTANCE OF BID,
" CONTRACT AWARD IN THE AMOUNT OF $2,577,533, AND FUND TRANSFER
~ OF $178,585 FOR THE RICHARDS BOULEVARD RECONSTRUCTION (7™
STREET TO 12™ STREET) PROJECT (PN:TU11)

" LOCATION AND COUNCIL DISTRICT

" Richards Boulevard Reconstruction (7" Street to 12th Street) Counc1| District 1.
RECOMMENDATION: |

" This report recommends that the City Council:

-e. Approve plans ‘and specifications; o

"o Accept the bid of Goodfellow Brothers, Inc in the amount of $2,577,533; . _

. Authonze the Crty Manager to execute a contract for Richards Boulevard Reconstruction
(7 Street to 12" Street) Project (PN:TU11); and

e Adopt the attached resolutlon transferring of $178,585 into the Richards Boulevard
Reconstruction (7" Street to 12" Street) PrOJect (PN TU11).

CONTACT PERSON
FOR COUNCIL MEETING OF:  April 17, 2001
SUMMARY:

This report recommends that the City Council approve the plans and specifications, accept the
bid and award the contract to Goodfellow Brothers Inc., and adopt the attached resolution
transferring $178,585 into the Richards Boulevard Reconstruction project.

Departmenf of

PUBLtchRIG |

SACRAMENTO



~ City Council ‘ '
Richards Boulevard Reconstruction- (7th Street to 12th Street) (PN TU1 1)
April 3, 2001 _ _ ‘

COMMITTEEICOMMISSION
None
BACKGROUND INFORMATION

, The project will w1den and lmprove Ftlchards Boulevard between North 7" .Street and North - -
12" Street Improvements lnclude , S

o Wldenlng to provide two Ianes in each dlrectlon anda two -way Ieft turn Iane
- Frontage |mprovements '
Drainage and sewer |mprovements
Street lighting. : : -
Traffic signal modification at North 7" Street and Dos Rios Street.
- Trafflc Slgnal installation at Richards Boulevard and 10" Street '

| ThIS prolect was advertised and bIdS were recelved on February 28, 2001 and are

- summarized below:

S DBE | -
Contractor -~ |~ Bid Amount _.Participation | ..

. Goals
Goodfellow Brothers - $2,577,533 22.17%
Yubacon, Inc o - $2,591,110 27.50% .
Biondi Paving, Inc. | $2,794,849 © |  71.56%

| Azteca Construction - $2,832875 25.00%
Teichert Construction | - $2,941751° | ° 00.00%
Martin Brothers |~ $2,971,703 00.00%
. Granite Construction ~ $3,018,378 |- 00.00%
Baldwin Contracting 1 $3,789,508 | 00.00%

e The Engineer’s estimated construction cost was $2 800,000.

e . Approval of the plans and specifications and award to ‘Goodfellow Brothers Inc. is "
recommended. ’



Clty Council . '
Richards Boulevard Reconstructlon (7" Street to 12th Street) (PN: TU1 1)
April 3, 2001

.,_ENVIRON'MENTAL CONSIDERATIONS

The City of Sacramento is the lead agency for CEQA and NEPA comphance It was
determined that a categorical exemption (CEQA) is adequate for this project under CEQA
~Section Number 15301. ,

Because the project is berng partlally financed with federal transportation funds, a Categorlcal '
Exclusion was prepared to satisfy the requirements of the National Environmental Policy Act -
- (NEPA). -A Notice of Exemption-was filed with the County on October 17, 2000: :

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS:

e The estimated total project cost, including all plannlng, design, construction, and -
construction engineering costs for the Richards Boulevard Reconstructlon project is
$3,816,242.

T S T

e The exrstlng pro;ect budget is $3 707 552

. Addltlonal funding appropnatron in the amount of $178 585 will be transferred from the
- Department of Utilities’ Economic Development Program (PN:WKS56) to the project. These
- funds will cover the cost of relocating or upgradlng sectlons of water sewer, and storm
~ drainage facrlltles o

POLICY CONSIDERATIONS:
- Award of this contract is consistent with Title 3 of the Sacramento City Code.
ESBE CONSIDERATIONS:

This project is funded with federal funds and requires disadvantage busrness enterprlse (DBE)'
participation goals. ESBD considerations do not apply ,

F{espectfully submitted,

Rem D
Ken Grehm
Supervising Engineer

MENDATION APPROVED: . APPROVED:

. THOMAS Michael Ka

- City Manager ' . Director.of
P/Active/TU11 Richards Bivd. Wrdenlng/CouncrI/Contract Award Goodfe W Brothers -



% . APPROVED
APR 1 7 2001

OFFICE OF THE

RESOLUTION NO. 149 |- ;LO/ | OITY Gl R
ADOPTED BY THE SACRAMENTO CITY COUNCIL

ON DATE OF

RESOLUTION TRANSFERRING FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $178,585
~ FROM THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM (PN: WK56) TO THE
RICHARDS BOULEVARD RECONSTRUCTION (7™ STREET TO 12" STREET)
PROJECT (PN:TU11)

BEIT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SACRAMENTO THAT:

1. The 2000/01 Capital Improvement Program is amended by transferring $178 585 to the
Richards Boulevard Reconstruction (7" Street to 12 Street) Project and adjustlng budgets
as follows: :

CURRENT REVISED INCREASE | ACCOUNTING

FUND | AGENCY | ORG | OBJECT | BUDGET .| BUDGET (DECREASE) | REFERENCE
413 500 WK56 | 4820 $190,000 $82,101 | ($107,899) A
413 . | 500 TU11 | 4820 $0 $107,899 . | $107,899 A
414 500 WK56 | 4820 $134,010 $103,200 ($30,810) B
414 500 TU11 | 4820 $0 1 $30,810 $30,810 B
425 500 WK56 | 4820 $368,815 $328,939 ($39,876) C
425 500 TU11 | 4820 $0 $39,876 $39,876 C
' EB Total $692,825 $692,825 $0

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK

FOR CITY CLERK USE ONLY

RESOLUTION NO.:__

DATE ADOPTED:




